

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH DAKOTA

Case No. 20120393

IRET Properties,  
Plaintiff and Appellee,  
vs.  
Josef Falkenstein, Connie  
Falkenstein, and  
Steven Falkenstein,  
Defendants and Appellants

---

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANTS

---

APPEAL FROM THE SOUTH CENTRAL DISTRICT COURT,  
BURLEIGH COUNTY,  
HONORABLE DAVID REICH, PRESIDING

---

For the APPELLANTS:

John J. Gosbee, Esq.  
Gosbee Law Office  
P.O. Box 474  
Fort Yates, ND 58538-0474  
(701) 663-2225

February 27, 2013

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** . . . . . p. i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** . . . . . p. iii

**I. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.**

1. At what point does a person lack the suitable age **and discretion** required to accept substitute service under Rule 4(d)(2)(A)(ii), NDR CivP? ¶01

2. If a default judgment is entered in an eviction case in which the Complaint demands no specific monetary relief, may a monetary judgment be entered, or is the default relief limited to eviction? . . . . . ¶02

**II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.**

A. Nature of the Case. . . . . ¶03

B. Proceedings Below. . . . . ¶04

C. Statement of Facts. . . . . ¶08

**III. ARGUMENT.** . . . . . ¶15

A. Suitable Age and Discretion. . . . . ¶15

B. Trial Court’s Lack of Personal Jurisdiction. ¶21

C. Improper Money Judgment. . . . . ¶23

**IV. SUMMARY AND STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT.** . . . . . ¶31

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** . . . . . ¶34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>¶(s)</u></b>
<i>Farrington v. Swenson</i> , 210 N.W.2d 82 (N.D. 1973) . . .	¶22
<i>Granger v. Bain</i> , 32 Misc.2d 70, 71, . . . . . 220 N.Y.S. 2d 801. (N.Y. Supreme Court, Washington County, 1960)	¶¶19, 20
<i>Vande Hoven v. Vande Hoven</i> , 399 N.W.2d 855 . . . . . (N.D. 1987)	¶28
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	<b><u>¶(s)</u></b>
NDCC §§47-32-01(4) . . . . .	¶21
NDCC §§47-32-02 . . . . .	¶21
<b><u>Court Rules</u></b>	<b><u>¶(s)</u></b>
Rule 4(d)(2)(A)(ii), NDR CivP . . . . .	¶¶01, 15, 17
Rule 54(c), NDR CivP . . . . .	¶¶27, 28
Administrative Order 14 . . . . .	¶34
